

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

BARRY J. BELMONT, PHILADELPHIA
FINANCIAL SERVICES, LLC, THOMAS J. KELLY,
JR., FRANCES R. KELLY and GARY O. PEREZ,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MB INVESTMENT PARTNERS, INC., CENTREMB
HOLDINGS, CENTRE PARTNERS
MANAGEMENT, LLC, ROBERT M. MACHINIST,
MARK E. BLOOM, RONALD L. ALTMAN,
LESTER POLLACK, WILLIAM M. TOMAI,
GUILLAUME BEBEAR, P. BENJAMIN GROSSCUP,
THOMAS N. BARR, CHRISTINE MUNN, ROBERT
A. BERNHARD and BRUCE POLLACK,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION NO.:
09-cv-04951

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF MOTION OF
DEFENDANTS MB INVESTMENT PARTNERS, INC., ROBERT M.
MACHINIST, P. BENJAMIN GROSSCUP, THOMAS N. BARR, CHRISTINE
MUNN AND ROBERT A. BERNHARD TO DISMISS AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Plaintiffs’ Opposition Fails to Establish that MB Acted with Scierter.	3
A. Plaintiffs’ Failure to Monitor Allegations are Implausible	3
B. There Were No “Red Flags” that MB Ignored	6
II. Plaintiffs’ Opposition Fails to Establish a Claim under Section 20(a)	8
III. Plaintiffs’ Opposition Fails to Adequately Plead Negligent Supervision.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Pages
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 120 S.Ct. 1937 (2009).....	5
<i>Baltimore & O.R. v. Foar</i> , 84 F.2d 67 (7 th Cir. 1936)	9
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	5
<i>In re Advanta Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 180 F.3d 525 (3d Cir. 1999).....	3, 6
<i>In re Digital Island Sec. Litig.</i> , 223 F.Supp.2d 546 (D. Del. 2002).....	8
<i>In re RCN Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 753149 (D.N.J. Mar. 21, 2006).....	8
<i>In re Rent-Way Sec. Litig.</i> , 209 F.Supp.2d 493 (W.D.Pa. 2002).....	4
<i>In re Suprema Specialties Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 438 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2006).....	3
<i>Lazarski v. Archdiocese of Phila.</i> , 2006 WL 4959566 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. Oct. 10, 2006).....	9
<i>O'Mara Enterprises, Inc. v. Mellon Bank</i> , 101 F.R.D. 668 (W.D. Pa. 1983)	9
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 332 (2007).....	6
